
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                                                                                  GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
505 VAN NESS AVENUE 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3298 

 
 June 12, 2024 

 
John Tang 
Vice President of Regulatory Affairs 
San Jose Water Company 
110 West Taylor Street 
San Jose, CA 95110-2131 

 
Dear Mr. Tang, 

 
The Water Division of the California Public Utilities Commission has approved San Jose 
Water Company’s Advice Letter No. 609, filed on May 16, 2024, regarding authorization to 
implement supply offset increases in purchased water, pump tax, and purchased recycled 
water charges from SCVWD and SBWR. 
 
Enclosed are copies of the following revised tariff sheets, effective July 1, 2024, for the utility’s 
files: 
 

P.U.C. Sheet 
No. 

 
Title of Sheet 

2298-W   Schedule No. 1 – General Metered Service 
2299-W   Schedule No. 1 – General Metered Service (Continued) 
2300-W  

 
Schedule No. 1B – General Metered Service 
with Automatic Fire Sprinkler System 

2301-W   Schedule No. 1C – General Metered Service 
with Mountain District 

2302-W   Schedule No. RW –Raw Water Metered Service 
2303-W   Schedule No. RW –Raw Water Metered Service 

(Continued) 
2304-W   Table of Contents 

 
Please contact Eustace Ednacot at ERE@cpuc.ca.gov or Johnathon Tran at JTB@cpuc.ca.gov, if 
you have any questions. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Enclosures 
 

 
 



Schedule No. 1 

Issued by (To be inserted by Cal. P.U.C.) 

JOHN TANG 
Vice President, 
Regulatory Affairs 

TITLE 

Date Filed 
Effective  
Resolution No. 

(To be inserted by 

utility) Advice No. 609 

Dec. No.  

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to general metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

Portions of Cupertino, San Jose, and Santa Clara, and in Campbell, Los Gatos, 
Monte Sereno, and Saratoga and in contiguous territory in the County of Santa Clara. 

RATES 

Quantity Rate Per 100 cu. ft. (Ccf): 

Residential Customers with 5/8 x 3/4-inch, 3/4–inch, 1-inch, 1 1/2-inch or 2-inch meter 

For Total Monthly Usage from 0 to 6 Ccf. 
For Total Monthly Usage from 6+ to 12 Ccf. 
For Total Monthly Usage over 12 Ccf. 

$5.5004 (I) 
$7.3705 (I) 
$10.7508 (I) 

All Other Customers 

For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft. $7.3705  (I) 

Per Meter Per Month 

$55.43 
$55.43 
$92.44 

$184.88 
$295.80 
$554.62 
$924.35

Service Charges: 

All Customers: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ……………………… 
For 3/4-inch meter ……………………… 
For 1-inch meter ……………………… 
For 1-1/2-inch meter ……………………… 
For 2-inch meter ……………………… 
For 3-inch meter ……………………… 
For 4-inch meter ……………………… 
For 6-inch meter ……………………… 
For 8-inch meter ……………………… 
For 10-inch meter ……………………… 

$1,848.74
$2,957.97
$4,252.07     

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service 
and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate. 

(Continued) 

SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U168W) Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.2298-W 
Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2283-W San Jose, California Canceling Revised 

05/16/2024
07/01/2024

sugan
Cross-Out



Schedule No. 1 

Issued by (To be inserted by Cal. P.U.C.) 

JOHN TANG 
Vice President, 
Regulatory Affairs 

TITLE 

Date Filed  
Effective  
Resolution No. 

(To be inserted by utility) 

Advice No.  609

Dec. No.  

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 
(Continued) 

1. Customers who receive water deliveries for agricultural purposes under this schedule, and
who present evidence to the utility that such deliveries qualify for the lower pump tax rates
levied by the Santa Clara Valley Water District for agricultural water, shall receive a credit of
$5.0257 per 100 cubic feet on each water bill for the quantities of water used during the
period covered by that bill.

2. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth in Schedule No. UF.

3. To fund the Water Rate Assistance Program (WRAP) for residential low-income households,
a surcharge of $1.45 per month will be added to the bill.

4. To fund the repayment of a Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund loan, pursuant to
D.03-07-013 dated July 10, 2003, a monthly surcharge will be added to the bill as follows:

(I) 

Year 8-20 
Surcharge: Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ……………………… $0.04 
For 3/4-inch meter ……………………….. 0.04 
For 1-inch meter ……………………….. 0.05 
For 1-1/2-inch meter ……………………….. 0.10 
For 2-inch meter …………………….…. 0.14 
For 3-inch meter ……………………….. 0.28 
For 4-inch meter ……………………….. 0.39 
For 6-inch meter ……………………….. 0.98 
For 8-inch meter ……………………….. 1.59 
For 10-inch meter ……………………….. 2.32 

5. To fund the repayment of a Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund loan, pursuant
To D.05-01-048 dated January 27, 2005, a monthly surcharge will be added to the bill
as follows:

Year 1-10 Year 11-20 
Surcharge: Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $0.02 $0.02 
For 3/4-inch meter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.02 0.02 
For 1-inch meter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.04 0.02 
For 1-1/2-inch meter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.08 0.06 
For 2-inch meter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13 0.09 
For 3-inch meter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.23 0.18 
For 4-inch meter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.38 0.32 
For 6-inch meter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.74 0.67 
For 8-inch meter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.19 1.08 
For 10-inch meter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.71 

(Continued) 

1.55 

SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U168W) Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.2299-W 
Cal.P.U.C.Sheet No. 2255-W San Jose, California Canceling Revised 

05/16/2024
07/01/2024



SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U168W) Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2300-W 
Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2284-W San Jose, California Canceling Revised 

Schedule No. 1B 

APPLICABILITY 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE WITH 
AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM 

Applicable to all detached single family structures whose automatic fire 
sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential water 
service. 

TERRITORY 

Portions of Cupertino, San Jose, and Santa Clara, and in Campbell, Los 
Gatos, Monte Sereno, and Saratoga and in contiguous territory in the 
County of Santa Clara. 

RATES 

Quantity Rate Per 100 cu. ft. (Ccf): 

Residential Customers with 5/8 x 3/4-inch, 3/4–inch, 1-inch, 1 1/2-inch or 2-inch meter 

For Total Monthly Usage from 0 to 6 Ccf. 
For Total Monthly Usage from 6+ to 12 Ccf. 
For Total Monthly Usage over 12 Ccf. 

All Other Customers 

For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft. 

Service Charges: 

$5.5004 (I) 
$7.3705 (I) 
$10.7508

$7.3705 

Per Meter Per Month 

$55.43 
$55.43 
$92.44 

$184.88 
$295.80 
$554.62 

(I) 

(I) 

All Customers: 
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ………………………. 
For 3/4-inch meter ………………………. 
For 1-inch meter ………………………. 
For 1-1/2-inch meter ………………………. 
For 2-inch meter ………………………. 
For 3-inch meter ………………………. 

Upsize Charges: 
For 1/4-inch meter upsize ………………………. $2.78 

or 1/2-inch meter upsize ………………………. $5.56 
For 3/4-inch meter upsize ………………………. $8.35 

For 1-inch meter upsize ………………………. $11.15 
For 1-1/2-inch meter upsize ………………………. $16.73 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) 

Advice No.  609
Decision No. 

Issued by 

JOHN TANG 
Vice President, 

(To be inserted by Cal. P.U.C.) 

Date Filed  
Effective  

Regulatory Affairs 
TITLE 

Resolution No. 

05/16/2024
07/01/2024



SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U168W) Revised 
San Jose, California Canceling Revised 

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.2301-W 
Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2285-W 

Schedule No. 1C 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 
Mountain District 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to general metered water service. 

TERRITORY 
Portions of Los Gatos and in contiguous territory in the County of Santa Clara. 

RATES 
Quantity Rate Per 100 cu. ft. (Ccf) 
Overuse Rates beyond 500 gallons per day limit 

Residential Customers with 3/4–inch, 1-inch, 1 1/2-inch or 2-inch meter 

For Total Monthly Usage from 0 to 6 Ccf. 
For Total Monthly Usage from 6+ to 12 Ccf. 
For Total Monthly Usage over 12 Ccf. 

$5.5004 (I) 
$7.3705 (I) 
$10.7508 (I)

All Other Customers(subject to Special Condition 5) 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service 
and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Customers who receive water deliveries for agricultural purposes under this
schedule, and who present evidence to the utility that such deliveries qualify for
the lower pump tax rates levied by the Santa Clara Valley Water District for
agricultural water, shall receive a credit of $5.0257 per 100 cubic feet on each
water bill for the quantities of water used during the period covered by that bill.

2. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth in Schedule No. UF.
(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) 

Advice No. 609

Dec. No.  

Issued by 

JOHN TANG 
Vice President, 
Regulatory Affairs 

TITLE 

(To be inserted by Cal. P.U.C.) 

Date Filed 
Effective  
Resolution No. 

Ser 

For 

For all water 

vice Charges: 

3/4-inch meter 

delivered, per 100 cu.ft. 

 

……………………… 

$7.3705 

Per Meter Per Month 

$55.43 
$92.44 For 1-inch meter ……………………… 

For 1-1/2-inch meter ……………………… $184.88 
For 2-inch meter ……………………… $295.80 
For 3-inch meter ……………………… $554.62 
For 4-inch meter ……………………… $924.35 
For 6-inch meter ……………………… $1,848.74 
For 8-inch meter ……………………… $2,957.97 
For 10-inch meter ……………………… $4,252.07 

(I)

(I)

05/16/2024
07/01/2024



SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U168W) Revised 
San Jose, California Canceling Revised 

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.2302-W 
Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2287-W 

Schedule No. RW 

RAW WATER SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to raw water metered service. 

TERRITORY 

Portions of Cupertino, San Jose, and Santa Clara, and in Campbell, 
Los Gatos, Monte Sereno, and Saratoga and in contiguous territory 
in the County of Santa Clara. 

RATES 

Quantity Rate: 
Per 100 cu. ft. ………………………. $7.1409 (I) 

Per Meter Per Month Service Charges: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter …………………………. $55.43 
For 3/4-inch meter …………………………. $55.43 
For 1-inch meter …………………………. $92.44 
For 1-1/2-inch meter …………………………. $184.88 
For 2-inch meter …………………………. $295.80 
For 3-inch meter …………………………. $554.62 
For 4-inch meter …………………………. $924.35 
For 6-inch meter …………………………. $1,848.74 
For 8-inch meter ………………………….. $2,957.97 
For 10-inch meter ………………………….. $4,252.07 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is 
applicable to all metered service and to which is added the 
charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The customer is responsible for notice of and compliance with all local, state, and
federal rules and regulations that apply from time to time to the use of raw water, as
defined in San Jose Water Company’s Rule 1.

2. The customer must provide and/or contribute all facilities needed to transport the water
from its source to the customer’s point of service in accordance with the utility’s Rule 15.

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) 

Advice No. 609 

Dec. No.  

Issued by 

JOHN TANG 
Vice President, 
Regulatory Affairs 

TITLE 

(To be inserted by Cal. P.U.C.) 

Date File  
Effective  
Resolution No. 

05/16/2024
07/01/2024



SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U168W) 
San Jose, California 

 Revised 
Canceling Revised 

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2303-W 
Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.2259-W 

Schedule No. RW 

RAW WATER METERED SERVICE 
(Continued) 

3. The utility will supply at the point of connection only such raw water at such pressures as
may be available from time to time from the Santa Clara Valley Water District. The
customer shall indemnify the utility and save it harmless from any and all claims arising
out of service under this schedule and shall further agree to make no claims against the
utility for any loss, damage or injury resulting from service under this schedule.

4. As a condition for service under this schedule, all customers are required to comply with all
San Jose Water Company’s tariffs, except for those identified in the Commission’s
General Order 103 regarding supply of water not intended or claimed to be potable.

5. Customers who receive water deliveries for agricultural purposes under this schedule, and
who present evidence to the utility that such deliveries qualify for the lower pump tax rates
levied by the Santa Clara Valley Water District for agricultural water, shall receive a refund
of $5.0257 per 100 cubic feet for the quantities of water used on the effective date of this
advice letter. In accordance with Santa Clara ValleyWater District procedures customers will
be refunded every six months.

6. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.

7. The billing period service charges and all applicable flat rate charges and credit will be

(N) calculated using the Uniform Formula:

8. To amortize the over-collection in the Water Conservation Memorandum Account and the 
under-collection in the Water Conservation Expense Memorandum Account, these
balances will be netted against the recovery of Memorandum and Balancing Accounts
under-collection authorized in D.22-10-005 resulting in a one-time sur-credit on the
effective date of this Advice Letter as follows:

Issued by (To be inserted by Cal. P.U.C.) 

JOHN TANG 
Vice President, 

(To be inserted by 

utility) Advice No.  609

Dec. No.   Regulatory Affairs 
TITLE 

Date Filed  
Effective  
Resolution No. 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ....................................... $5.65 
Sur-credit 

For 3/4-inch meter ................................................ $5.65 
For 1-inch meter ................................................... $9.41 
For 1 1/2-inch meter ............................................. $18.82 
For 2-inch meter ................................................... $30.12 
For 3-inch meter ................................................... $56.47
For 4-inch meter ................................................... $94.12
For 6-inch meter ................................................... $188.25
For 8-inch meter ................................................... $301.20
For 10-inch meter ..................................................$432.97

(I)

05/16/2024
07/01/2024

sugan
Cross-Out



SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U168W) Revised 
San Jose, California Canceling 

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2304-W 
Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2296-W 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
The following listed tariff sheets contain all effective rates, rules and regulations affecting the rates and service of the 
Utility, together with information relating thereto: 

Subject Matter of Sheet C.P.U.C. Sheet No.

Title 
Table of Contents 

1495-W 
2304-W,  2161-W, and 2297-W 

Preliminary Statement 

Service Area Map Locator 1266-W 
Service Area Map Locator, Index 
Map of Areas with Special Pressure and FireFlow Conditions 
Index to Map of Areas With 

Special Pressure and FireFlow Conditions 

Rate Schedules: 
Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service 
Schedule No. 1B, General Metered Service 

With Automatic Fire Sprinkler System 
Schedule No. 1C, General Metered Service 

2275-W 
2116-W 

1079-W, 2117-W, 1082-W, 
1087-W, and 1404-W 

 2286-W, and 2187-W 

1118-W and 1094-W 
152-W

2131-W, 2132-W, and 2133-W 
2134-W, 2149-W, 2136-W, and 2137-W 

2138-W, 2139-W, and 2146-W 
2302-W, 2303-W, and 2241-W 

2242-W, and 2288-W 

Mountain District 
Schedule No. 4, Private Fire Service 
Schedule No. 9C, Construction and Other 
Temporary Metered Service 

Schedule No. 10R, Service to Employees 
Schedule No. 14.1 Water Shortage Contingency Plan with 
Staged Mandatory Reductions and 
Drought Surcharges 
Schedule No. RW, Raw Water Metered Service 
Schedule No. RCW, Recycled Water Metered Service 
Schedule No. UF, Surcharge to Fund Public 

Utilities Commission, Reimbursement Fee

Schedule No. CAP, Customer Assistance Program 

List of Contracts and Deviations 

Rules: 
No. 1 - Definitions 
No. 2 - Description of Service 
No. 3 - Application for Service 
No. 4 - Contracts 
No. 5 - Special Information Required on Forms 
No. 6 - Establishment and Re-establishment of Credit 
No. 7 - Deposits 
No. 8 - Notices 
No. 9 - Rendering and Payment of Bills 

352-W
2066-W, 2067-W, and 2068-W

354-W
355-W, and 356-W

2017-W, 2069-W, and 2070-W 
2188-W, 2189-W and 2190-W 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by Cal. P.U.C.) Issued by 

JOHN TANG 
Vice President, 

Date Filed 
Effective 

(To be inserted by utility) 

Advice No. 609

Dec. No.      Regulatory Affairs Resolution No. 

919-W, 1303-W, 2032-W, 2212-W, 2213-W,2035-W, 2058-W,
2037-W,2277-W, 2040-W, 2041-W, 2215-W, 2087-W, 

2125-W,2155-W, 2216-W, 2217-W, 2236-W, 2252-W, 2263-W, 
 2279-W  

(C)

Schedule No. AMI, AMI Opt-Out Fee

2298-W, 2299-W and 2238-W 
2300-W, 1741-W, 2183-W, 2239-W

2301-W, 1884-W, 1952-W, 2184-W, and 2240-W

2290-W

TITLE 

2294-W, and 2056-W 
2281-W

2246-W, and 2261-W

2064-W, and 2065-W 
525-W

2143-W, and 2144-W

(I)
(I)

(I)

(I)

05/16/2024
07/01/2024

sugan
Cross-Out




